2. The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian
Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules thereunder and in terms
of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ('the Regulation') as amended.

3. Effective April 1, 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases" for all long-term lease contracts existing on April 1, 2019 using the
modified retrospective method and the cumulative impact oft 2,339.56 lakhs (net of deferred tax) on the date of initial application has been
debited to retained earnings. Accordingly, comparatives for the prior year/quarters have not been restated. The adoption of the new standard
resulted in recognition of Right-of-Use (ROU) asset and net investment in sub-lease of ROU asset aggregating tot 11,052.14 lakhs and lease
liability of f 13,852.55 lakhs as at April 1, 2019. The effect of adoption of Ind AS 116 for the current quarter is as under:

(fin lakhs)

Particulars Quarter ended June 30, 2019, Changes due to Ind AS 116 Quarter ended June 30, 2019
(comparable basis) increase I (decrease) (as reported)

Other income 520.51 29.47 549.98

Depreciation and amortization 803.13 594.87 1,398.00
expense

Finance costs 476.76 350.12 826.88

Other expenses 15,321.41 (853.72) 14,467.69

Profit before tax 17,048.41 (61.80) 16,986.61

4. The Company is primarily engaged in the business of manufacturing, distribution and marketing of garments. These, in the context of Ind
AS 108 on Operating Segments Reporting are considered to constitute one segment and hence, the Company has not made any additional
segment disclosures.

5. For the current financial year 2019-20, the Board of Directors at their meeting held on August 8, 2019 have declared 1st interim dividend of
t 51 per share on an equity share.

6. Revenue from operations for the quarters ended June 30, 2019, March 31, 2019 and June 30, 2018 is net of sales incentives accrued